Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM C	OVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENTS ONLY	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
(0.4.007.2002)	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: i	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Ark Engineering Pty, Ltd.	Ante Community Dr. L. (
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	Street Address:
attached? LIVO	8 Smoothy Place
Nature of Conveyance:	Commonwealth: New South Wales
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Arndell Park
Other	Australia 0440
Execution Date: July 8, 2005	ΔIV
Execution Date: Call 0, 2000	Additional name(s) & Yes X No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex	couling data at the control of
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s):
`,	D495994 Issued
	9/14/2004
0.4.512	·
Additional numbers attache	ed? Yes × No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 1
Name: Aaron M. Peters	patents involved:
MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP	40.00
Internal Actions At Sharper	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 23004/39628	Enclosed
Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 6300	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Sears Tower	Authorized to be charged to credit card
	(Form 2038 enclosed)
City: State: Zip:	8. Deposit account number:
Chicago IL 60606-6357	13-2855
OO NOT USE THIS SPACE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor is a true copy of the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy
-	
Date: August 4, 2005	
	Aaron M. Peters
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachm	nents, and documents: 4

3

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED is made on & July 2005

BETWEEN Ark Engineering Pty Limited (ABN 46 002 762 487) of 5 Smoothy Place, Arndell Park, New South Wales, Australia, 2148 (the "Assignor")

AND Ark Corporation Pty Limited (ABN 75 110 589 823) of 8 Smoothy Place, Arndell Park, New South Wales, Australia, 2148 (the "Assignee")

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor Is the registered owner of certain intellectual property rights, as listed in the Schedule to this deed (the "IP Rights").
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all the Assignor's right, title and interest in the IP Rights including the right to apply for corresponding intellectual property rights throughout the world (the "Territory").

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

- In consideration of one dollar paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the Assignor as legal and beneficial owner of the IP Rights hereby assigns to the Assignee to hold absolutely:
 - (a) the entire right, title and interest in the IP Rights;
 - (b) all corresponding rights obtained in the Territory in respect of the IP Rights and in respect of their priority dates; and
 - (c) all rights, powers, libertles and immunities arising from any statutory rights granted in relation to the IP Rights including the right to sue for damages and all other remedies in respect of any infringement of the statutory rights which may have occurred prior to the date of this deed.

2. The Assignor agrees:

- (a) to do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for further assuring the right, title and interest of the Assignee to the IP Rights;
- (b) to deliver up to the Assignee on request all certificates of title, papers, plans, reports and items in relation to all the rights agreed to be assigned pursuant to clause 1; and
- (c) not to do anything which may directly or indirectly prejudice or invalidate the IP Rights or their assignment to the Assignee.
- The Assignor represents, warrants and undertakes to the Assignee that:
 - (a) the Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights;
 - (b) neither the execution of this deed nor the performance of the Assignor's obligations under this deed will cause the Assignor to be in breach of any agreement to which the Assignor is a party or subject;

1

PATENT REEL: 016610 FRAME: 0097

- (c) the Assignor has not granted any licences or other user rights to any person in relation to any right, title or interest in the iP Rights or the Design the subject of the IP Rights; and
- (d) the Assignor is not aware of any fact by which the IP Rights may be declared invalid or any claim by which the IP Rights should be amended.

SCHEDULE OF IP RIGHTS

- United States Design No. D495994, entitled "Battery Box"
- European Union Design No. 000076799-0001, entitled "A Battery Box"
- 3. Canadian Design No. 104258, entitled "Battery Box"
- 4. Australian innovation Patent No. 2002100165, entitled "Jockey Wheel"
- 5. Australian Innovation Patent No 2003100766, entitled "A Portable Water Resistant Multi-Function Lead-Acid Battery Box"
- 6. Patent Co-Operation Treaty Patent Application No. PCT/AU3/01179, entitled "A Portable Water Resistant Multi-Function Lead-Acid Battery Box"
- All know-how, technical and other confidential information and copyright in drawings and documentation relevant to the above IP Rights.

EXECUTED AS A DEED

Executed as a deed by Ark Engineering Pty Ltd In accordance with its constitution

(Common Seal Optional)

(Signature)

Name: Richard Arakelian

Title: Director

Executed as a deed by Ark Corporation Pty Ltd in accordance with its constitution

(Common Seal Optional)

(Signature)
Name: Richard Arakelian

Title: Director

3